GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 312
TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 04™ FEBRUARY, 2025

MISSION FOR INTEGRATED DEVELOPMENT OF HORTICULTURE
312. SHRI KESINENI SIVANATH:

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE agﬁr Ug fhaeT dearor FHAT be pleased to state:

(@) the total number of market infrastructure projects approved under Mission for Integrated Development of Horticulture (MIDH) including mandis, retail markets, vending carts etc. since the scheme's inception year, State and district-wise particularly for Andhra Pradesh;

(b) the details of the number of Self Help Groups (SHGs), Farmers Producer Organization (FPOs), Local bodies, Agricultural Produce Market Committees (APMC) etc. assisted for market infrastructure projects since the scheme's inception year-wise, State-wise and district-wise particularly for Andhra Pradesh, since the scheme's inception;

(c) the details of the total fund allocated, released and utilized for the establishing market infrastructure since the scheme's inception year-wise and State-wise since the scheme's inception; and

(d) the details of the total number of completed projects, year-wise, State-wise and district-wise particularly for Andhra Pradesh?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE
SN Td fhdleT FHoaor Teg HA (SHRI RAMNATH THAKUR)

(a) & (b): The details of total number of market infrastructure project approved under Mission for Integrated Development of Horticulture (MIDH) including mandis, retail markets, vending carts etc. since its inception are at Annexure — l. As per information received from Department of Horticulture, Government of Andhra Pradesh, the District wise details of market infrastructure projects approved under Mission for Integrated Development of Horticulture (MIDH) is at Annexure - Il.

(c) & (d): Component wise funds are not allocated and released under MIDH scheme. Funds under the MIDH scheme are allocated and released to States on the basis of approved Annual Action Plan (AAP) received from States, availability of resources and requirement of States. As per available information, the state-wise and year-wise details of funds allocated, released and utilized are at Annexure — Il


Annexure - |

The details of total number of market infrastructure project approved under Mission for Integrated Development of Horticulture (MIDH) including mandis, retail markets, vending carts etc. Since its inception to 2023-24

Market Infrastructure
S. No. State (in No.)
1 Andhra Pradesh 608
2 Arunachal Pradesh 111
3 Assam 68
4 Bihar 8
5 Chhattisgarh 133
6 Gujarat 420
7 Haryana 1306
8 Himachal Pradesh 36
9 Jammu & Kashmir 71
10 Jharkhand 31
11 Karnataka 2664
12 Kerala 266
13 Maharashtra 7
14 Manipur 132
15 Mizoram 437
16 Nagaland 142
17 Orissa 65
18 Pondicherry (UT) 10
19 Punjab 89
20 Sikkim 214
21 Tamil Nadu 9057
22 Tripura 20
23 Uttarakhand 28
Total 15923

* Source: As reported by States on MIDH web portal.


Annexure - Il

The District wise details of market infrastructure projects approved under Mission for Integrated Development of Horticulture (MIDH) in Andhra Pradesh since its inception to

2024-25
S.No. District No. of Market Infrastructure

1 Srikakulam 32
2 Vizianagaram 15
3 PVP Manyam 20
4 Vishakapatnam 5
5 Anakapalli 34
6 ASR 24
7 Kakinada 18
8 Konaseema 37
9 East Godavari 32
10 West Godavari 12
11 Eluru 35
12 NTR 28
13 Krishna 12
14 Guntur 41
15 Palnadu 18
16 Bapatla 36
17 Prakasam 46
18 SPSR Nellore 46
19 Tirupati 39
20 Chittoor 123
21 Annamayya 59
22 YSR 57
23 Ananthapuramu 121
24 Sri Satyasai 46
25 Kurnool 52
26 Nandyal 45

Total 1033

* Source: Information received from Government of Andhra Pradesh.


Annexure -l

The state-wise and year-wise details of funds allocated, released and utilized under

MIDH Scheme since its inception

(Rs. in crore)

sL. State 201415 2015-16 201617 2017-18 2018-19

No. A R E A R E A R E A R E A R E
1 ’Q:‘;;g:h 7459 | 64.68 | 69.99 | 715 | 5575 | 63.19 | 64.03 | 64.02 | 64.03 | 8403 | 767 | 7877 | 114 | 102.93 | 97.47
2 é;:g:‘s’ﬂa' 50 | 2377 | 2377 355 355 576 323 0 0 323 0| 2268 26 20 158
3 | Assam 48 | 2009 | 2595 | 305 20 | 304 28 22 | 096 28 | 229 | 1851 84 56 | 43.59
4 | Bihar 425 17 | 2028 | 285 4| 1867 | 2631 | 17.96 | 1843 | 26.31 18 | 2086 | 225 19 | 18.83
5 | Chhattisgarh | 120.7 | 111.88 | 117.95 80 | 7755 | 7713 | 6923 | 6147 | 6461 | 8923 | 89.23 | 86.27 | 123 | 102.25 | 59.59
6 | Goa 4.68 o| 278 3 23| 203| 252| 165 231 252 | 2.51 113 | 45| 287 | 392
7 | Gujarat 130.9 | 109.47 | 7811 | 78.71 | 47.82 | 8275 | 7139 | 6545 | 70.03 | 91.39 | 88.74 | 74.60 | 127 | 9525 | 81.18
8 | Haryana 1122 | 6545 | 734 | 715 | 5075 | 5947 | 6184 | 59.55 | 60.18 | 79.84 | 735 | 6028 | 110 | 716 | 84.38
9 | Himachal 48 | 4242 | 2398 | 315 | 2449 | 4623 | 4018 | 30413 | 24.48 32 | 3814 | 2884 | 275 | 2375 | 3622
10 JKZ';TWL:“& 60 45 | 2013 | 61.78 52 | 7079 46 | 96.09 | 1042 46 | 1165 745 | 475 110 | 8833
11 | Jharkhand 68 | 49.69 | 44.17 45 | 2579 | 2673 | 4018 | 30.13 | 24.48 | 40.18 25| 953 | 34 95 | 24.73
12 | Kamataka 124.95 | 96.08 | 10478 | 815 | 67.60 | 72.85 | 7297 | 695 | 67.81 | 7297 | 685 | 7013 | 130 | 11558 | 102.74
13 | Kerala 85 40 | 3348 | 405 25 | 2856 | 46.42 15 | 2545 | 46.42 29 | 2154 | 395 | 6853 | 16.91
14 lﬁ";%’;ﬁ 935 | 4223 | 5341 51 405 | 4404 | 4535 | 3562 | 384 | 4535 30 | 2881 | 385 | 3176 | 31.93
15 | Maharashtra | 158.95 140 | 14104 | 1025 | 9625 | 9059 | 8897 | 5044 | 502 | 108.97 | 86.73 | 4896 | 158 107 | 105.66
16 | Manipur 50 | 4417 | 2447 | 375| 3575 | 38.75 32 10 | 17.96 32 24| 1357 | 37| 255 | 3592
17 | Meghalaya 40 | 276 | 27.99 28 18 | 2192 | 255 | 1875 | 1629 | 255 | 1536 | 2418 | 42 21 | 17.25
18 | Mizoram 52 41 41 345 | 345| 345| 315| 315| 315 | 415 | 415| 372 30 25 | 29.19
19 | Nagaland 52 | 34.76 26| 345 | 1725 | 1156 | 315 15 | 3069 | 415 | 36.34 | 2848 | 32 27 | 18.86
20 | Orissa 935 | 7175 | 7148 | 575 | 5445 | 4396 | 4991 | 4368 | 488 | 4991 | 46.87 | 1468 | 89 21 | 2295
21 | Punjab 7013 | 585 | 39.27 46 | 3035 | 44.62 | 39.86 30 | 3351 | 39.86 15 | 1542 | 71 355 33
22 | Rajasthan 89.25 | 4267 | 47.45 55 45 | 3619 | 50.89 | 43.13 | 37.17 | 70.89 58 | 67.72 | 90.5 52 | 35.41
23 | Sikkim 49 | 445 | 2841 345 | 3325 | 49.71 305 | 2525 | 2918 | 305 | 305 | 1442 | 25 22 | 37.29
24 | TamilNadu | 107.95 | 55.36 | 11065 | 615 | 58.73 | 39.87 | 5503 | 4714 | 171 | 7503 | 6127 | 935 | 98 129 | 104.08
25 | Telangana 59.71 45 | 3094 | 405 | 3525 | 3468 | 329 | 2096 | 215 | 329 | 3218 | 2039 | 28 5| 149
26 | Tripura 54 37 37| 375 | 3275 | 1875 33| 235 | 19.17 33 10| 798| 44 12 | 3232
27 | Uttar Pradesh 68 | 37.32 | 3456 40 22 | 3239 | 3727 | 3196 | 3062 | 37.27 | 35.87 | 37.11 67 | 6257 | 56.99
28 | Uttarakhand 46 | 3273 | 2862 | 225 | 225 | 2594 31 475 | 31.31 31| 3037 | 4028 | 55 40 | 2673
29 | West Bengal 425 | 1874 | 1685 | 285 28 | 2083 | 24.91 8 | 1150 | 24.91 10 | 2283 | 44 15 | 11.62
30 | A&Nslands 5| 142 118 5 25| 095 2 0| os8s 2 o| o069 2 o| o081
31 | Chandigarh 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
32 Ezg: & i 141 0 0 1 0 0 05 0 0 05 0 o| os 0 0
33 | Daman & Diu 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 15| 05 o| 15 0 0
34 | Delhi 255 0 0 05 0 0 05 0 0 05 0 0| o5 0 0
35 | Lakshadweep 1 0 0 1 0 0 08 0 0 08 0 o| os 0 0
36 | Puducherry 17| 086 | 066 1 05| 083 1 1] o077 1] 099 | 099 3 15| 056
37 | Ladakh 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total 2107.4 | 14701 | 1399.5 | 1379.5 | 1096.2 | 1174.6 | 1246.3 | 1016.4 | 993.6 | 1397.6 | 1214 | 1084.9 | 1847 | 14301 | 1274.9


N State 201920 2020-21 202122 202223 2023-24
No. A R E A R E A R E A R E A R E
1 | Andhra 114 | 7938 | 7373 | 120 | 95 | 104.46 108 | 50| 77 100 | 50 | 3848 | 639 | 24| 12
Pradesh
2 | Arunachal 26| 125 | 992| 22 8| 2258 | 176 | 44| 16| 1824 9| 936 | 373 | 373 | 189
Pradesh
3 | Assam 84 | 7916 | 67.7| 60| 45| 5345 54 | 27 | 464 54| 27| 2098 | 673074 388
4 | Bihar 225 | 1515 | 2015 | 25| 1587 | 14.44 20| 96| 176 20| 15| 1632 | 15 | 14.06 | 127
5 | Chhattisgarh | 123 | 6844 | 89.53 | 110 | 85 | 103.9 88 | 63 | 439 80| 60 |7883| 60| 4656 | 47.9
6 | Goa 3 15| o081 3 ol| 107 24| 06023 24| 06| 08| 23| 057 | 04
7 | Gujarat 127 | 35| 5539 | 110 | 30| 67.08 88 | 87.18 | 624 82 | 205 | 50.21 95 | 95| 568
8 | Haryana 110 | 6491 | 6774 | 120 | 89.32 | 77.14 96 | 46 | 489 80 | 324 | 3828 | 768 | 384 | 429
9 | pimacral 55 | 2315 | 2062 | 55| 20| 1885 44 11 | 19.9 35 | 17.5 | 15.61 16 | 7.95 | 643
10 JKZ’;:‘%& 1353 | 6499 | 99.74 | 100 | 72.18 67.7 35 | 6775 | 70 25 | 34.25 45 67 | 50.25 | 48.7
11 | Jharkhand 34 10| 1223 | 30| 10| 1345 21 0 | 2.04 21 o| 04| 10| 186|106
12 | Kamataka 130 | 107.4 | 101.88 | 130 | 1137 | 12554 | 117 | 54 | 602 | 108 | 78.83 | 77.36 | 91.93 | 74.95 | 43.1
13 | Kerala 395 10| 1220 | 40| 10| 2108 28| 28| 176 28| 21| 2468 | 3038 | 13.19 | 146
14 | Madhya 385 | 2500 | 2125 | 65| 27| 1849 52 0175 45| 22| 1734 | 30| 1735 | 166
Pradesh
15 | Maharashtra | 158 | 82.35 | 94.87 | 130 | 635 | 41.38 o1 | 1863 | 26 84| 638157 | 8164 | 6123 | 793
16 | Manipur 37| 265| 235| 26| 253 | 2675 | 256 | 1094 | 17.7 26| 13 |2119 | 158 | 7.9 | 596
17 | Meghalaya 42 91| 216 | 25| 725| 1357 | 187 | 86 | 174 20| 784 | 692 | 245 | 1838 | 162
18 | Mizoram 30 | 2258 | 1439 | 40| 40| 4961 32| 675|675 32 | 1599 | 1599 | 395 | 2963 | 20
19 | Nagaland 32| 236| 3244 | 26| 26| 351| 204 | 117 | 58 30| 15| 1358 | 36 | 31.74 | 359
20 | Orissa 89 40 | 2877 | 67| 11| 2649 | 469 | 11| 324 41| 205 | 408 | 5513 | 3368 | 18
21 | Punjab 71 10 | 1089 | 47| 225| 1108 | 329 | 822 | 19| 311 | 1555 | 24.36 | 20.86 | 22.4 | 164
22 | Rajasthan 90.5 25| 3766 | 60| 30| 3442 42| 10119 39 | 195 | 30.06 | 2844 | 1872 | 11
23 | Sikkim 25 | 2284 | 942 | 25| 1985 | 2624 | 225 | 1093 | 17.3 | 225 | 16.87 | 16.52 | 32.65 | 29.06 | 30.6
24 | Tamil Nadu 98 | 9302 | 9238 | 115 | 1147 | 117.39 | 1035 | 75 | 609 | 1025 | 1024 | 1037 | 120 | 120 | 756
25 | Telangana 28 o| 1538 | 28| 1615 | 990 | 196 o] 12 19| 474 | 518 | 944 | 436 | 017
26 | Tripura 44 20| 1625 | 26| 10| 314 202 9 | 9.87 21 | 1477 | 1385 | 19.43 | 18.94 | 15.8
27 | UttarPradesh | 67 | 6235 | 6562 | 80 | 64.16 | 5058 64 | 32 | 287 60 | 44.64 | 47.92 | 685 | 685 | 493
28 | Uttarakhand 55 | 2232 | 3381 | 55| 45| 4485 44 | 22| 381 35 | 34.25 | 3804 | 355 | 355 | 316
29 | WestBengal 44| 806 | 1135 | 34| 10| 674| 238 0| 485 23 | 1725 | 1725 | 12| 11| 107
30 | A&N Islands 2 1] 121 3| 03| o041 21| 053 | 0.71 21| 053 | 053 3| 075 | Nr
31 | Chandigarh 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 o o 0 0 0 0 o| o
32 Bzgz & el 05| 025 o| os 0 o| o035 o] Nr Nr
1 0 1 ol Nr
33 Daman & Diu 1.5 0 0 1 0 0 0.8 0 Nr Nr
34 | Dehi 05| 025 0 0 0 0 0 ol o 05 o] Nr| o4 o] Nr
35 | Lakshadweep | 0.8 0 o| os 0 0 0.4 o] Nr 04 o Nr| o4 0| Nr
36 | Puducherry 3 15| 174 3| 14| oo 2.1 0| 151 15| 07| o089 2 1| 054
37 | Ladakh 0 0 o| 20| 15| 1435 16 | 25.82 | 18.7 19 | 2625 | 2286 | 19| 95| Nr
Total 1961 | 1105.8 | 1164.3 | 1802 | 1143 | 1250.4 | 1408.9 | 709.7 1300.2 | 8209 1297 | 9745


A - Allocation (GOI)

E- Expenditure (Gol)

State 2024-25
Sl. No.

A R E Total release

1 Andhra Pradesh 65 | 40.63 21 703.09
2 Arunachal Pradesh 30 7.5 | 201 157.97
3 Assam 93.92 225 | 26.9 381.39
4 Bihar 40 20 16 165.64
5 Chhattisgarh 65 325 | 29.3 797.88
6 Goa 4 225 | 0.32 14.85
7 Gujarat 70 35 Nr 737.91
8 Haryana 55 275 Nr 619.38
9 Himachal Pradesh 30 15 Nr 253.53
10 Jammu & Kashmir 90.99 20.5 15 729.51
11 Jharkhand 30 15 Nr 176.97
12 Karnataka 80 40 16 886.19
13 Kerala 40 25 10 284.72
14 Madhya Pradesh 60 30 Nr 302.45
15 Maharashtra 80 60 40 829.13
16 Manipur 30 15 Nr 238.06
17 Meghalaya 25 | 15.62 7.5 167.49
18 Mizoram 53.16 | 18.75 15 307.2
19 Nagaland 48.85 15 75 253.39
20 Orissa 45 225 20 385.43
21 Punjab 40 25 10 273.02
22 Rajasthan 60 30 22 374.02
23 Sikkim 46.06 15 9 270.05
24 Tamil Nadu 80 50 20 906.65
25 Telangana 29 145 | 101 178.14
26 Tripura 30 | 18.75 | 11.6 206.71
27 Uttar Pradesh 80 50 19 511.37
28 Uttarakhand 30 | 18.75 Nr 350.92
29 West Bengal 40 25 10 151.05
30 A &N Islands 3 0 Nr 7.03
31 Chandigarh 0 0 Nr 0
32 Dadra & Nagar Haveli ] o Nr 0.25
33 Daman & Diu Nr 0.5
34 Delhi 0.5 0 Nr 0.25
35 Lakshadweep 0.4 0 Nr 0
36 Puducherry 1.25 0.31 | 0.43 9.76
37 Ladakh 25 6.25 | 2.72 82.82
Total 1502.1 | 733.8 11714.72

R- Releases (Gol)

N r - Not reported


Note: - expenditure reported include unspent balance of previous financial year and provisional.

During 2016-17, an amount of Rs.47.89 lakh, during 2017-18, an amount of Rs.75.00 core, during 18-
19, an amount of Rs. 75.00 crore, during 2020-21, Rs.57.18 crore, during 2021-22, Rs.58.00 crore and
during 2022-23, Rs. 28.00 crore relased for Prime Minister's Development Package 2015 for J & K.

During 2021-22, an amount of Rs.16.82 crore and during 2022-23, Rs.12.00 crore has been released
under PMDP to UT of Ladakh

During 2018-19, an additional amount of Rs.56.03 crore has been released to mitigate the floods in Kerala

During 2018-19, an additional amount of Rs.50.00 crore has been released to mitigate Gaja Cyclone in Tamil Nadu

During 2017-18, an additional amount of Rs.10.14 crore has been released to Himachal Pradesh to clear the pending liability.
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